

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF LEW ELECTRICAL SERVICES, LLC F/K/A LEEDY ELECTRIC WEST, LLC PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 15-C-00041; HOWARD F. CURREN AWTP DENITRIFICATION FILTER BUILDING 1 SWITCHGEAR 56 REPLACEMENT, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$442,182; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2016, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Howard F. Curren AWTP Denitrification Filter Building 1 Switchgear 56 Replacement, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of Lew Electrical Services, LLC f/k/a Leedy Electric West, LLC be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of Lew Electrical Services, LLC f/k/a Leedy Electric West, LLC in the total amount of \$442,182 for construction of the Howard F. Curren AWTP Denitrification Filter Building 1 Switchgear 56 Replacement, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.

Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.

Section 7. This will provide \$442,182 for the Howard F. Curren AWTP Denitrification Filter Building 1 Switchgear 56 Replacement for the Wastewater Department within the Wastewater Capital Construction Fund.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA ON

MAY 0 5 2016

CHAIRMAN/GHAIRMAN PRO-TEM, CITY

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: Rachel S. Peterkin, Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST:

*1% for Art: No

12016-12

City of Tampa

BID TABULATION

Contract 15-C-00041; Howard F. Curren AWTP Denitrification Filter Building 1 Switchgear 56 Replacement Bid Opening - March 15, 2016

Posted March 16, 2016

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
Leedy Electric West	\$442,182.00
MJM Electric, Inc	\$475,109.00
Granger Maintenance & Construction, Inc	\$475,859.00
Erwin Electric, Inc	\$509,000.00
B.L. Smith Electric, Inc	\$519,200.00

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E.

City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department

306 E. Jackson Street - 4N

Tampa, FL 33602

ALB

Contract 15-C-00041; Howard F. Curren AWTP Switchgear 56 Replacement

PROPOSAL
To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:
Name of Bidder <u>Leedy Electric West (Cecil Leedy)</u> 813-630-2698 CH@leedy West.com Business Phone Number and Email Address
813-630-2698 CH@leedywest.com
Business Phone Number and Email Address
Leedy Electric West 4422 N 56th St. Tampa, Fl. 33610 Business Name and Mailing Address
\$13 - 6.20 - 2.698 (ex.
813-630-2698 Cecil Leedy Phone Number and Name of Contact Regarding Permits
Cec. Leedy 453 0772/0 Contractor/Qualifiers Name and Federal Identification Number
Date of Proposal 3/15/2016
(If Bidder is a firm, fill in the following blanks):
Names and Residential Addresses of Partners
(If Bidder is a corporation, fill in the following blanks):
Organized under the laws of the State of Florida
Names and Address of President
The state of the s
Cecil Leedy 1746 Open Field Loop Brandon, Fl. 33510
Name and Address of Vice President
Same
Name and Address of Secretary
Same
Names and Address of Treasurer
Same

The above-named Bidder affirms and declares:

101

- That the Bidder is of lawful age and that no other person, firm or corporation has any interest in this Proposal (1) or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
- (2)That this Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement or connection with any other person, firm, or corporation making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
- (3)That the Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
- That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is. (4) shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
- (5)That the Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.

(6)	That the Bidder
	Has; Treasury Number
	X Has not (Check applicable box)

previously performed work under the President's Executive Order Nos. 11246 and 11375.

(7)That the undersigned, as Bidder, also declares that he has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees that he will execute the Contract and finish the required Performance Bond and will completely perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and the Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:

Contract Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description and Price in Words	Computed Total Price for Item in Figures
	Quantity	Price in Words	item in Figures
BASE BID	LS	electrical demolition, removal a phase 480V Switchgear 56; pe for the proposed Switchgear, a	ng of all labor, materials, equipment, and replacement of the existing three- erform a short circuit coordination study any contingency allowances as stated in work required for a complete project in Documents.
		Jour hundred Forty	- Iwo lighty- two dollars
		andO cents	
		(BASE BID) LS	\$ <u>442,182.</u> 0

Computed Total Price In				
Jour hund	ued Forty Two	Thousand	Omediatediat	eight two
	0	dollars and _	0	cents.
Computed Total Price in	Figures: \$ 442 /82	.00		
The bidder acknowledge have been taken into according to the control of the contr	es that the following addendacount in this proposal: #1 🗴	a have been receive #2 #3 #	d and that the change 4#5	es covered by the addendum(s
The bidder acknowledge	es the requirements of the Ci	ty of Tampa's Equa	Business Opportunit	y Program.
Bidder acknowledges the the Florida Trench Safet summarized below:	at included in the various ite y Act (90096), (Laws of Fla.	ms of the proposal) effective October 1	and the Total Bid Pri 1, 1990. The bidder f	ce are costs for complying wit further identifies the costs to be
Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Unit of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
A. <u>M/H</u>				1
В				
C	_		•	
D			-	
			Total Cost \$	142,182.00
Signed <u>CC</u>	. Leea			
Failure to complete the a	bove may result in the bid be	eing declared non-re	esponsive.	

Accompanying this Proposal is a certified check, cashier's check or Bid Bond (form included herein must be used) for at least five (5) percent of the total amount of the Proposal which check shall become the property of the City of Tampa, or which bond shall become forthwith due and payable to the City of Tampa, if this Proposal shall be accepted by the City of Tampa and the undersigned shall fail to execute a contract with and to furnish the required Public Construction Bond to the City of Tampa within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award by the City of Tampa to the undersigned so to do.

Dated ₋	March 15, 20,16
	Leedy Electric West (Name of Bidder)
	4422 W 56th Street Tampa, F1. 33610 (Address of Bidder)
	(Signature)
	Estimator Project Mgr

Where Bidder is a Corporation:

Attest:

Secretary

AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL

(ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL)

STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) SS:	
For a Corporation:	+
STATE OF FORICA COUNTY OF HILLSborough	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15 of of corporation, on behalf of the as identification.	he corporation Helshe is personally known or
JAN LEEDY Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Feb 12, 2017 Commission # EE 874237	Notary Notary My Commission Expires: Feb. D., 2017
For an Individual:	
STATE OF COUNTY OF	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who is personally known to me or has produced	, 20 by as identification.
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who is personally known to me or has produced	, 20 byas identification. Notary
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who is personally known to me or has produced	as identification.
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who is personally known to me or has produced	as identification. Notary
who is personally known to me or has produced	as identification. Notary
who is personally known to me or has produced	Notary My Commission Expires:
Who is personally known to me or has produced For a Firm: STATE OF COUNTY OF The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally known	Notary My Commission Expires:
Who is personally known to me or has produced For a Firm: STATE OF COUNTY OF The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally known	as identification. Notary My Commission Expires: , 20 by as
Who is personally known to me or has produced For a Firm: STATE OF COUNTY OF The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally known	as identification. Notary My Commission Expires: , 20 by or has produced as

Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan for Small Local Business Subcontracting City of Tampa - Equal Business Opportunity Program

Cor	ntract 15-C-006 41	Bid Date 3/15/201
Bid	der Leedu Electric West	
Sign	nature	Date 3/15/2016
Nan		er/Estimator
The Sma	following Compliance Plan is a true report of Good Faith Efforts made to accomplish subcontracting all Local Business Enterprises, SLBEs, on the referenced contract:	goals for
o TI	he goal for SLBE participation has been met or exceeded. See the DMI form reporting subc (Check Box, if appropriate; the remainder of the Compliance	ontractors to be utilized. Plan need not be reported.
χti	he goal for SLBE participation has not been met. The following is a recap of Good Faith Effo (Check applicable boxes below. Enclose additional documents, and/or add	orts made: remarks below as needed.
(1)	Soliciting through reasonable and available means the interest of SLBEs that have the capability to perform the work of the contract. this interest within sufficient time to allow the SLBEs to respond. The Bidder or Contractor must take appropriate steps to follow up in SLBEs. See DMI report forms for subcontractors solicited. See enclosed supplemental data on solicities.	nitial solicitations with interested
	No subs being used	
(2)	Providing interested SLBEs with adequate information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract, including adethem in responding to the solicitation. See enclosed sample solicitation. Remarks: Remarks:	denda, in a timely manner to assist
(3)	Negotiating in good faith with interested SLBEs that have submitted bids. Documentation of negotiation must include the names, add SLBEs that were solicited; the date of each such solicitation; a description of the information provided regarding the plans and specific subcontracting; and evidence as to why agreements could not be reached with SLBEs to perform the work. That there may be some and using SLBEs is not a sufficient reason for a contractor's failure to meet the goals, as long as such costs are reasonable. Bidders quotes in order to meet the goal. DMI subcontractor-utilized forms reflect successful negotiations This property is the property of the p	cations for the work selected for additional costs involved in soliciting are not required to accept higher oject is of a low-bid nature
(4)	Not rejecting SLBEs as being unqualified without sound reasons based on a thorough investigation of their capabilities. The SLBEs membership in specific groups, organizations, or associations and political or social affiliations are not legitimate causes for rejecting goals. Not applicable. See attached explanation for rejection of a low-bidding subcontractor's bid.	or not soliciting bids to meet the
(5)	Making a portion of the work available to SLBE subcontractors and suppliers and to select those portions of the work or material consubcontractors and suppliers, so as to facilitate meeting the goal. Sub-Contractors were allowed to bid on their own construction to a pre-determined portion. See enclosed comments. Remarks:	istent with the available SLBE hoice of work or trade without
(6)	Making good faith efforts, despite the ability or desire of a Bidder or Contractor to perform the work of a contract with its own organizar desires to self-perform the work of a contract must demonstrate good faith efforts unless the goal has been met. Sub-Contract submitting bids on work not usually sub-contracted. Remarks:	
(7)	Selecting portions of the work to be performed by SLBEs in order to increase the likelihood that the goals will be met. This includes, we contract work items into economically feasible units to facilitate SLBE participation, even when the Bidder or Contractor might otherwise with its own forces. Sub-Contractors were allowed to bid on their own choice of work or trade without restrict portion. Sub-Contractors were not prohibited from submitting bids on work not usually sub-contracted. Remarks:	se prefer to perform these work items tion to a pre-determined
(8)	Making efforts to assist interested SLBEs in obtaining bonding, lines of credit, or insurance as required by the city or contractor. Solicitation Remarks:	ee enclosed sample
(9)	Making efforts to assist interested SLBEs in obtaining necessary equipment, supplies, materials, or related assistance or services, inc sponsored mentor-protégé program. See enclosed sample solicitation. See enclosed document. Remarkation of the second services of the second second services of the second second se	
(10)	Effectively using the services of the City and other organizations that provide assistance in the recruitment and placement of SLBEs. \Box The following services were used:	□ See enclosed document.
Other	Supporting Good Faith Efforts: \square See enclosed document. \square Remarks: $\mathcal{W}_{\mathcal{O}}$ Subs being	Used

Compliance Plan: Guidance For Meeting Good Faith Efforts

- 1. All firms on the SLBE Goal Setting List must be solicited and documentation provided for email, fax, letters, phone calls, and other communication with the listed firms. The DMI Solicited and DMI-Utilized forms must be completed for all firms solicited or utilized. Other opportunities for subcontracting may be explored by consulting the City of Tampa and/or Hillsborough County certification listings of SLBE's.
- 2. Solicitation of SLBEs, via written or electronic notification, should provide specific information on the services needed, where plans can be reviewed and assistance offered in obtaining these, if required. Solicitations should be typically be sent a week or more before the bid date. Sample copies of the bidder's solicitations should be provided.
- 3. With any quotes received, a follow-up should be made whenever needed to confirm scope of work. For any SLBE low quotes rejected, an explanation should be provided detailing negotiation efforts.
- 4. If a low bid SLBE is rejected or deemed unqualified the contractor must provide an explanation and supporting documentation for this decision.
- 5. Prime should break down portions of work into economical feasible opportunities for subcontracting. The SLBE directory can be useful in identifying additional subcontracting opportunities and firms not listed in the "SLBE Goal Setting Firms List."
- 6. Contractor should not preclude SLBEs from bidding on any part of work, even if the Contractor can self-perform the work.
- 7. Contractor should avoid relying solely on subcontracting out work where availability is not sufficient to attain pre-determined goal.
- 8. In its solicitations, the Bidder should offer assistance to SLBEs in obtaining bonding, insurance, etc, if required of subcontractors by the City or Prime Contractor.
- 9. In its solicitation, the Bidder should offer assistance in obtaining equipment for a specific job to SLBEs, if needed.
- 10. Contractor should use the services offered by such agencies as the Minority Business Development Office of the City of Tampa, Hillsborough County and the NAACP Empowerment Center for the recruitment and placement of SLBEs.

MBD Office 3-9-2009 Page 2 of 2



Page 1 of 4 DMI – Solicited/Utilized City of Tampa –DMI -Schedule of All Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) Solicited

Contract No. Contractor N Federal ID:	(FORM MBD-1 : 15-C-00041 Contract Name: Howard F.C. ame: Leedy Electric West Ad 153077210 Phone: 813-630-2698 Fax: 813-	10) Gren AWTP. Gress: <u>4422</u> G30-2695 Ema	Switch ged NSCHE All: CHE	street Tan eedy w	Placement An Fl. 336/ Dest, com
No Firms w	vere contacted/solicited for this contract. vere contacted because:				
NIGP Code Genera	al Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Arch	itects = 906, Engineers 8	& Surveyors = 925,	Supplier = 912-7	7
This DMI Sc	hedule Must Be Submitted with the Bid or Proposal (I	Oo Not Modify The Type of Ownership	is Form)		
S = SLBE W=WMBE	Company Name Address Phone & Fax	(F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am.	Trade or Services NIGP Code	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax	Quote or Resp. Rec'd
Federal ID	THOIC WITH	AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	(listed above)	E=Email P=Phone	Y/N
contracting o	ertified that the information provided is an accurate and apportunitieson this contract. <u>This form must be</u> difying or failing to sign DMI forms may result in Non-Com	completed an	d submitte	ed with to	
Bigned:	Name/Title: Proje	, .	, ,		5/2016
MBD 10 rev. 02/0					1200



Page 2 of 4DMI – Solicited/Utilized

Instructions for completing The Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/ Suppliers) Solicited Form (Form MBD-10)

<u>This form must be submitted with all bids or proposals</u>. All subcontractors (regardless of ownership or size) solicited and subcontractors from whom unsolicited quotations were received must be included on this form. The instructions that follow correspond to the headings on the form required to be completed. <u>Note:</u> Ability or desire to self-perform all work shall not exempt the prime from Good Faith Efforts when <u>Goal</u> has been established.

- Contract No. This is the number assigned by the City of Tampa for the bid or proposal.
- Contract Name. This is the name of the contract assigned by the City of Tampa for the bid or proposal.
- Contractor Name. The name of your business.
- Address. The physical address of your business.
- Federal ID.FIN. A number assigned to your business for tax reporting purposes.
- Phone. Telephone number to contact business.
- Fax. Fax number for business.
- Email. Provide email address for electronic correspondence.
- No Firms were contacted/solicited for this contract. Checking the box indicates that a pre-determined Subcontract Goal was not set by the City resulting in your business not using subcontractors and will self-perform all work. If during the performance of the contract you employ subcontractors, the City must pre-approve subcontractors. Use of the "Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) Payments" form must be submitted with your invoices. Note: Certified SLBE or WMBE firms bidding as Primes are not exempt from outreach and solicitation of subcontractors.
- No Firms were contacted because. Provide brief explanation why no firms were contacted/solicited.
- See attached documents. Check box, if after you have completed the DMI Form in its entirety, you are providing any additional documentation relating to the form. All DMI data not submitted on the MBD Form-10 must be in the same format and have all requested data from MBD Form-10 included.

The following instructions are for information of any and all subcontractors solicited.

- "S" = SLBE, "W" = WMBE. Enter "S" for firms Certified by the City as Small Local Business Enterprises and/or "W" for firms Certified by the City as Women/Minority Business Enterprise.
- Federal ID.FIN. A number assigned to a business for tax reporting purposes. This information is critical in proper identification of the subcontractor.
- Company Name, Address, Phone & Fax. Provide company information for verification of payments.
- Type of Ownership. Indicate the Ethnicity and Gender of the owner of the subcontracting business.
- Trade, Services, or Materials Indicate the trade, service, or material provided by the subcontractor. NIGP codes are listed at top section of document.
- Contact Method L=letter, F=fax, E=Email, P=Phone. Indicate with letter the method of soliciting for bid.
- Quote or Resp. (response) Rec'd (received) Y/N. Indicate "Y" Yes if you received a quotation or if you received
 a response to your solicitation. Indicate "N" No if you received no response to your solicitation from the
 subcontractor.

If any additional information is required or you have any questions, you may call the Minority Business Development Office at (813) 274-5522.



MBD 20 rev. 02/01/13

Page 3 of 4DMI – Solicited/Utilized City of Tampa –DMI Schedule of Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) to be Utilized

(FORM MBD-20) Contract Name: Howard F Curren AWTP Switchaeur 56 Res Contract No.: 15-(-00041 Contractor Name: Leedy Electric West Address: 4422 NSC Street Federal ID: 453022 210 Phone: 813-630-2698 Fax: 813-630-2695 Email: C [] See attached documents. Mo Subcontracting (of any kind) will be performed on this contract. NIGP Code General Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 906, Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77 This DMI Schedule Must Be Submitted with the Bid or Proposal (Do Not Modify This Form) Enter "S" for firms Certified as Small Local Business Enterprises, "W" for firms Certified as Women/Minority Business Enterprise S = SLBE Trade, Type of Ownership **Amount** Services. =Female M=Male) Percent W=WMBE Company Name or Materials BF BM = African Am. of Quote. Address HF HM = Hispanic Am Letter of Scope/Contract AF AM = Asian Am. NIGP Code Phone & Fax Intent if Federal ID NF NM = Native Am. Listed available. CF CM = Caucasian above Total Subcontract/Supplier Utilization \$ **Total SLBE Utilization \$ Total WMBE Utilization \$** Percent SLBE Utilization of Total Bid/Proposal Amt. _____ % Percent WMBE Utilization of Total Bid/Proposal Amt. It is hereby certified that the following information is a true and accurate account of utilization for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract. This form must be completed and submitted with the bid or proposal. Modifying or failing to sign DMI forms may result in Non-Complianceand/or deemed non-responsive. Signed: (/

Note: Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on the next page.



Page 4 of 4DMI – Solicited/Utilized

Instructions for completing The Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/ Suppliers) to be Utilized Form (Form MBD-20)

This form must be submitted with all bids or proposals. All subcontractors projected to be utilized must be included on this form.

- Contract No. This is the number assigned by the City of Tampa for the bid or proposal.
- Contract Name. This is the name of the contract assigned by the City of Tampa for the bid or proposal.
- Contractor Name. The name of your business.
- Address. The physical address of your business.
- Federal ID.FIN. A number assigned to your business for tax reporting purposes.
- Phone. Telephone number to contact business.
- Fax. Fax number for business.
- Email. Provide email address for electronic correspondence.
- No Subcontracting (of any kind) will be performed on this contract. Checking box indicates your business will not use subcontractors when no Subcontract Goal has been set by the City, but will self-perform all work. When subcontractors are utilized during the performance of the contract, the "Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) Payments" form must be submitted with your invoices. Note: Certified SLBE or WMBE firms bidding as Primes are not exempt from outreach and solicitation of subcontractors.
- See attached documents. Check if you have provided any additional documentation relating to the utilization of subcontractors.

The following instructions are for information of Any and All subcontractors to be utilized.

- Federal ID.FIN. A number assigned to a business for tax reporting purposes. This information is critical in proper identification of the subcontractor.
- "S" = SLBE, "W" = WMBE. Enter "S" for firms Certified by the City as Small Local Business Enterprises and/or "W" for firms Certified by the City as Women/Minority Business Enterprise.
- Company Name, Address, Phone & Fax. Provide company information for verification of payments.
- Type of Ownership. Indicate the Ethnicity and Gender of the owner of the subcontracting business.
- Trade, Services, or Materials (NIGP code if Known) Indicate the trade, service, or material provided by the subcontractor. NIGP codes are available at http://www.tampagov.net/mbd.
- Amount of Quote, Letters of Intent (required for both SLBEs and WMBEs)
- Percent of Work/Contract. Indicate the percent of the total contract price the subcontract(s) represent.
- Total Subcontract/Supplier Utilization. Provide total dollar amount of all subcontractors/suppliers projected to be used for the contract. (Dollar amounts may not apply to CCNA proposals.)
- Total SLBE Utilization. Provide total dollar amount for all projected SLBE subcontractors/Suppliers used for this contract. (Dollar amounts may not apply to CCNA proposals.)
- Total WMBE Utilization. Provide total dollar amount for all projected WMBE subcontractors/Suppliers used for this contract. (Dollar amounts may not apply to CCNA proposals.)
- **Percent SLBE Utilization.** Total amount allocated to SLBEs divided by the total bid amount. (Dollar amounts may not apply to CCNA proposals.)
- Percent WMBE Utilization. Total amount allocated to WMBEs divided by the total bid/proposal amount. (Dollar amounts may not apply to CCNA proposals.)

If any additional information is required or you have any questions, you may call the Minority Business Development Office at (813) 274-5522.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESI	E PRESENTS, that we,Leedy Electric West, LLC
4422 North 56th Street, Ta	mpa, FL 33610
(hereinafter called the Principal) and	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
New Hampshire , with i	a Corporation chartered and existing under the laws of the State of its principal offices in the City of Keene, NH, and authorized to do
County, Florida, in the full and just so States of America, to be paid upon d	neld and firmly bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough um of 5% of the amount of the (Bid) (Proposal) good and lawful money of the United lemand of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we s, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these
WHEREAS, the Principal is construction of certain facilities for ti Replacement.	about to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the he City designated Contract 15-C-00041, Howard F. Curren AWTP Switchgear 56
WHEREAS, the Principal de otherwise required to accompany this	esires to file this Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check Proposal.
shall, within twenty (20) days after the Proposal and upon the terms, conditional Florida and execute a sufficient and amount of one hundred percent (100% Bid Bond obligation is to be void; other of the Principal to comply with any or	conditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal adae of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the ons and price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, satisfactory Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this rwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a
	the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this $20\frac{16}{10}$.
Principal	Leedy Electric West, LLC
	BY Cil Leoch
	TITLE President
	BY
	TITLE
(SEAL)	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company By: Janie Mindu
OLF4.)	Producing Agent David J. Rudnik
	04000 0 T - 1 - 1 T - 01 040 000 D - 11 0 1 - 51 04404
	24600 S. Tamiami Tr., Ste 212-320, Bonita Springs, FL 34134 Producing Agent's Address
	Rudnik Surety, Inc. Name of Agency
he addition of such phrases as "not to	exceed" or like import shall render the (Bid) (Proposal)non-responsive.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SURETY

State of Florida	
County of <u>Lee</u>	
On this the	
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument	
the same in his/her authorized capacities, and that by his/he	er signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed	I the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	Notary Public State of Florida Richard T Schwandt My Commission FF 105745 Expires 03/24/2018

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 6703475

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

DOWED OF ATTORNEY

	KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Companis a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Chelsea A. Bremer; David J. Rudnik; Janet L. Rudnik; Kerri Ann Hatton
	all of the city of Mounds View, state of MN each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 8th day of September , 2014.
	American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
Š	By: dfairly ling
t, rante	STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA ss COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
etter of credit	On this 8th day of September , 2014, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
ortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, interest rate or residual value guarantees	Notarral Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Pymouth Twp., Monigemery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2017 Momber, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance
Je, i st ra	Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:
Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter currency rate, interest rate or residual va	ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS – Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.
Not valid	ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts – SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.
	Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.
	Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
	I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said

LMS_12873_122013

Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 14th day of

217 of 250

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary